using our current asset allocation. We did not substantially change
our investment philosophy or investment mix of the asset portfolio in
any of our Lubrizol plans existing prior to the Noveon International
acquisition (legacy Lubrizol plans) in 2004. From the date of acquisi-
tion through the end of December, the Noveon International U.S.
pension plans’ assets had an investment mix that approximated 50%
in both equity and debt securities, as compared to the legacy Lubrizol
U.S. pension plan target allocation of approximately 70% in equity
securities and 30% in debt securities. However, in January 2005, we
transferred the Noveon International U.S. pension assets into one
master-trust arrangement with our existing U.S. pension plans. As a
result, the combined assets will be subject to the same overall invest-
ment strategy and management going forward.

T H E  L U B R I Z O L  C O R P O R A T I O N   23

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  CONTINUED

A change in the rate of return of 100 basis points would
have the following effects on the net periodic pension cost:

Effect on net periodic pension cost from
change in the rate of return
  100 Basis Point

(In Millions of Dollars) Increase Decrease

U.S. pension plans  .....  $(1.9) $1.9

International pension plans  .....  (1.4)  1.4

All pension plans .....  $(3.3) $3.3

The selection of a discount rate for pension plans is
required to determine the value of future pension obligations and rep-
resents our best estimate of our cost in the marketplace to settle all
pension obligations through annuity purchases. Historically, we have
determined the discount rate based upon current market indicators,
including rates of return on Aa-rated corporate bonds or on long-term
U.S. Treasury obligations. However, in 2004, we further refi ned this
discount rate setting process by also looking at yields from dedicated
bond portfolios that provide for a general matching of bond maturi-